sheet as of December 31, 2015. Additionally, we have revised previously reported net cash used in investing activities in the consolidated statement of cash
flows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 to include changes in our short-term investments.

Below are the line items from our consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2015 illustrating the effect of these immaterial revisions (in
thousands):

   As of December 31, 2015
   As Reported   Revisions   As Revised
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 366,833   $(219,491)  $ 147,342
Short-term investments   —   219,491   219,491

Total cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   366,833   —   366,833
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   69,317   —   69,317
Inventories   20,937   —   20,937
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   10,920   —   10,920

Total current assets   $ 468,007   $ —   $ 468,007

Below are the line items from our consolidated statement of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 illustrating the effect of these
immaterial revisions (in thousands):

  Year Ended December 31, 2015   Year Ended December 31, 2014

As

reported   Revision   As Revised
As

reported   Revision   As Revised
Net cash provided by operating activities  $ 104,856  $ —   $ 104,856  $ 28,972  $ —   $ 28,972

Investing activities:
Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment   75   —   75   32   —   32
Purchases of property and equipment   (135,201)   —   (135,201)   (132,098)   —   (132,098)
Acquisition of intangible assets—capitalized software   (17,947)   —   (17,947)   (17,465)   —   (17,465)
Acquisition of short-term investments   —   (369,402)   (369,402)   —   (119,924)   (119,924)
Redemption of short-term investments   —   229,852   229,852   —   39,983   39,983
Increase in restricted cash   (192)   —   (192)   (2,500)   —   (2,500)

Net cash used in investing activities   (153,265)   (139,550)   (292,815)   (152,031)   (79,941)   (231,972)

Net cash provided by financing activities   203,221   —   203,221   67,995   —   67,995

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   785   —   785   (42)   —   (42)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   155,597   (139,550)   16,047   (55,106)   (79,941)   (135,047)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   211,236   (79,941)   131,295   266,342   —   266,342

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period  $ 366,833  $(219,491)  $ 147,342  $ 211,236  $ (79,941)  $ 131,295

101

Table of Contents

Significant Risks and Uncertainties—Our operations are subject to certain risks and uncertainties, including without limitation those associated with
continuing losses, fluctuations in operating results, funding expansion, strategic alliances, capacity constraints, managing rapid growth and expansion,
relationships with customers, suppliers and distributors, financing arrangement terms that may restrict operations, regulatory issues, competition, the
economy, technology trends and evolving industry standards.

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Short-Term Investments—We consider cash and cash equivalents to be short-term, highly liquid investments that have